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Fletcher Building
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MEMORANDUM
FEBRUARY 25, 1991

TO : DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPOR
oz S
FROM @ DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS [MOSES]
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS] yi’d
RE : DOCKET NO.: 910087-TC INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST K.L. INDUSTRIES FOR VIOLATION OF

AGENDA: PLACE ON APRIL 2, 1991 AGENDA- CONTROVERSIAL PARTIES MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

BPECIAL INSBTRUCTIONS: MNONE

K.L. Industries has been a certificated pay telephone provider
since August 6, 1987. On November 8, 1990 the Commission received
a complaint against K.L. Industries from Mr. William Logan. His
complaint stated that the pay phone he was using started timing his
call from the time he started dialing and kept his coins when one
minute was timed. Even though his call was not answered, the phone
kept his money. There are two pay phones at the address Mr. Logan
indicated in his letter (904/372-0853 and 904/372-0341). It is
unknown which phone Mr. Logan used when he experienced the problem.
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On November 11, 1991 Consumer Affairs sent the complaint form
to Kah Lee, President of K.L. Industries, indicating the problems.
He responded November 11, 1990 with a letter stating that he found
the phones to be functioning properly.

An evaluation was conducted by Staff on January 20, 1991 and
found the phones to still be in violation of Rule 25-24.515(2)
regarding coins being returned if the call is not answered.

DRISCUSSION OF ISSUES

IBSBUE 1: Should the Commission require K.L. Industries to show-
cause why it should not be fined $1,000 for violation of Rule 25-
24.515(2) returning deposited coins if a call is not answered?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should require K.L. Industries
to show cause why it should not be fined $1,000 for violation of
Rule 25-24.515(2).

STAFF AMALYBIS: K.L. Industries operates 28 pay telephones in the
State of Florida with a gross revenue of $61,819.47 for 1990.

The Consumer Affairs department of the Commission received a
complaint on November 8, 1991 from Mr. William Logan (Attachment
I). In this complaint, Mr. Logan stated that his call was timed
from the moment he started dialing. After one minute passed, the
phone kept Mr. Logan's coins even though the call was not answered.
This is a violation of Rule 25-24.515(2) which states:

"Each telephone station shall return any deposited amount if
the call is not completed, except messages to a Feature Group
A access number."

The complaint form (Attachment II) was sent to Mr. Kah Lee,
President of K.L. Industries, whose response (Attachment III) was
received on November 26, 1991. 1n his response, Mr. Lee stated "We
found that our payphones at the location indicated were functioning
properly.® An evaluation was conducted by Staff (Attachment IV and
V) on January 20, 1991 and found that both pay phones, (904/372-
0853 and 904/372-0241) located at the address Mr. Logan indicated,
were in wviolation of Rule 25-24.515(2) concerning the return of
deposited coins when the call is not completed. Staff recommends
a $1000 fine be imposed for failure to comply with the Commission
Rule.




IBBUE 2: Should the Commission require K.L. Industries to show
cause why they should not be fined an additional $1,000 for
misrepresenting information to the Commission?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should require K.L. Industries
to show cause why they should not be fined an additional $1,000 for
misrepresenting information to the Commission?

STAFF ANALYSIS: K.L. Industries appears to have misrepresented
their service repair of their pay phones (904/372-0853 and 904/372-
0341). As inuicated in attachment II, Mr. Lee stated that his pay
phones were functioning properly. However, evaluations conducted
by sStaff, (Attachments IV and V) found the violations had not been
corrected as indicated. Staff believes K.L. Industries
misrepresented the repair information to the Commission and
recommends an additional $1000 fine for this action.

IBBUE 33 Should the Commission require K.L. Industries to verify
all of their pay phones for compliance with applicable Commission
rules within 20 days of the Commission order?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should require U.S.
Communications to verify all of their pay phones for compliance
with Commission rules within 30 days of the Commission order.

BTAFF AMALYBIB: Staff believes it is appropriate in view of the
apparent lack of compliance from at least two pay telephones, for
the company to certify to the Commission that all of its
instruments are in compliance with Commission rules within 30 days
of the Commission order.

IBBUE 4: Should this docket remain open?

Yes, this docket should remain open pending the
resolution of the show cause issues.

BTAFY ANALYBIB: This docket should remain open pending U.S.
Communications' response to the show cause order.
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210 NE 7th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601
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101 E. Gaines Street.

Tallshassee, Florida 32399 mﬂ’ﬁuas

Dear Sirs:

I wish to complain about KL Ind., Inc., the operators of a pair
ply;hum at Pic n' Save, corner of Main Street and NE 10th Avenue,

At 10 a.m. mthemincofmmwber. I used one of the pay phones.

The phone has a digital clock which begins timing the call after dialing is
coampleted, rather than after the call is connected. When the clock reached
1 minute, the phone swallowed my quarter, even though the call had not been

mmd. The call was never completed, but nb refund could be made.

The card on the phone gave the service number as *8, but no one answered
this number. No other number was given, so I could not call to camplain on
:reichinghme The address for KL Ind., Inc., was given as 947 Cedar Ridge
Court, D.P., mamss 'Ihisstrlkasmeasa.q,madequateaddreas since
the ci :ls thntiﬂed

I find it very disagreeable to be charged for the time when a phone is
ringing, and I must assume that this campany is—on this phone and perhaps
others as well—in violation of public service regulations. I would appreciate
your investigating the matter, and reporting to me how widespread this violation
is in the pay phones of this company, what steps are to be taken to rectify
the violations, and what fines have been levied on the campany for theft of
services.

city
4

Six'zoerely :

William
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01/02 - Customer called back and was very upset. He said his re-
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trouble, and the address on the payphone was incomplete. He feels the
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company should be fined for these violations. I attempted to explain TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399
what the company's report said and that it would be impossible to PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH
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01/11 - Sent to Communications.
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Fauls Isler,

Fubliz Service Commission,
101 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassee, FL I2799

Ref. No. I26ITF

Dear Faula,

We have investigated the matter requested by

form). We found that our payphones at

functioning properly. However, due to the line system
by the LEC, namely Scuthern Bell, and consumer
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Sincerel v,

47 Ko

Keh Lee, president
File:FSC.11
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